
 

 

 

Wylie City Council 

AGENDA REPORT 
 
 

Department: Engineering  Account Code:  

Prepared By: Tim Porter    

     

 
Subject  

Consider, and act upon, approval of Resolution No. 2023-12(R) authorizing the City Manager of the City of Wylie to execute 

the Interlocal Agreement between Collin County, Texas and the City of Wylie, Texas concerning the construction of McMillen 

Drive from McCreary Road to Country Club Road. 

 
Recommendation  

Motion to approve the Item as presented. 

 
Discussion  

 

McMillen Drive from McCreary Road to Country Club Road is currently a two-lane asphalt roadway. The connector provides 

an important piece in an east/west connector between Murphy, Texas, and Hwy. 78 in Wylie.  

 

The McMillen Drive Improvements project began with approval of $4,149,375 of matching funds from the 2007 Collin 

County Bond Election for distributions extending to 2012. A revised Interlocal Agreement with Collin County approved in 

2015 also added discretionary funding to help support this project. The City of Wylie began engineering design services for 

the project in 2009 and has since reached plan completion. Additionally, the City has acquired right-of-way from all required 

properties, and franchise utility relocation is anticipated to begin soon. Currently, staff anticipates construction of the roadway 

to begin in the Fall of 2023. 

 

In September 2022, staff submitted three (3) roadway projects for the Collin County 2022 Call for Projects. Through Court 

Order #2023-406-05-15 on May 15, 2023, the County approved its final ranking of projects and the City of Wylie was 

informed that McMillen Drive was chosen as a recipient project for the funding of $2,999,999. The subject Interlocal 

Agreement (ILA) formalizes this additional funding for the McMillen Drive Improvements project, and as well allocates 

previously approved County Bond Program funding for a total of $5,399,374. Including approval of this ILA, all McMillen 

County funds ($8,826,149) will now be obligated through Agreement.  

 
 
 

 
 


